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Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has taken note of low quality health services in rural and urban areas in the country, if so, the details
thereof; 

(b) the number of district hospitals/ community and primary health centres presently operational and proposed to be opened in the
country, State/UT-wise; 

(c) the criteria laid down by the Government for setting up of primary/ community health centres/district hospitals in the country along
with the laid down standards governing medical facilities provided therein; 

(d) whether there is a shortfall of primary/community health centres/district hospitals/doctors/medical/ paramedical
staff/drugs/medicines/equipment in the country, if so, the details thereof along with the corrective measures taken/being taken by the
Government in this regard and the ratio of doctors to patients in these health centres; and 

(e) whether the Government has received any proposal from States for setting up/modernization/upgradation of hospitals/district
hospitals/primary/ community health centres 
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in the country and if so, the details thereof along with the action taken/being taken by the Government on each of these proposals,
State/UT-wise?

Answer
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)
(a): Public Health being a State subject, the primary responsibility of ensuring quality health services to the people lies with State/UT
governments. Under the National Health Mission (NHM), the central government supplements the efforts of the States/UTs for
strengthening their healthcare system to interalia provide quality health care services to all those who access public health facilities.
There is a considerable variation in the quality of care delivered at Public Health Facilities between States/UTs, and also between
health facilities within a state. 

To facilitate States/UTs to improve the quality of services in public health facilities, the central Government has launched quality
assurance program for public health facilities. In the current year States/UTs are being incentivised under NHM for quality certification
of district hospitals and CHCs.

As regards quality of healthcare delivery in the private sector, public health being a State subject, no information is maintained
centrally.

(b): As per Rural Health Statistics (RHS) Bulletin 2015, the number of District Hospitals (DHs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) &
Primary Health Centres (PHCs) functioning in the country is at Annexure I.

(c ): The population norms for setting up SC, PHC and CHC are as under:

Public Health Facility Plain Area Hilly/Tribal/Difficult Area 
Sub Centre (SC) 5000 3000
Primary Health Centre (PHC) 30,000 20,000
Community Health Centre(CHC) 1,20,000 80,000



The Indian Public Health, 2012 contains the standards governing public health facilities and are available at
http://nrhm.gov.in/nhm/nrhm/guidelines/indian-public-health-standards.html 
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(d): The information about shortfall of CHCs and PHCs as per RHS, 2015 are at Annexure-II A. The information shortage doctors and
paramedical staff is at Annexure II B 
to II P. The details of shortfall of drugs and equipment are not maintained. 

Public Health being a State subject, under the National Health Mission, financial support is provided to States / UTs to strengthen their
health system, including for setting up new infrastructure/upgradation of existing infrastructure, drugs, equipment, engagement of
doctors, specialists and other health human resource on contractual basis based on the requirements proposed by the States / UTs in
their Programme Implementation Plans. Support is also provided for multi-skilling of doctors to overcome shortage of specialists,
mainstreaming of AYUSH etc. 

(e): Based on the proposals received in the Programme Implementation Plans under NHM for 2015-16 from States/UTs, the
approvals accorded for Hospital for strengthening /New Construction/ Setting Up of works under NRHM for District Hospitals (DHs),
Community Health Centres (CHCs), and Primary Health Centres (PHCs) in FY 2015-16 is at Annexure-III.
â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦â€¦..

Annexure-I
Statement regarding number of District Hospitals (DHs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) & Primary Health Centres (PHCs)
functioning in the country as per Rural Health Statistics (RHS) Bulletin 2015
S.No STATE/UT Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) District Hospitals (DHs)
1 Andhra Pradesh 1069 179 8
2 Arunchal Pradesh 117 52 14
3 Assam 1014 151 25
4 Bihar 1883 70 36
5 Chhattisgarh 792 155 27
6 Goa 21 4 2
7 Gujarat 1247 320 21
8 Haryana 461 109 20
9 Himachal Pradesh 500 78 12
10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 84 23
11 Jharkhand 327 188 24
12 Karnataka 2353 206 32
13 Kerala 827 222 16
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 334 51
15 Maharashtra 1811 360 23
16 Manipur 85 17 7
17 Meghalaya 110 27 12
18 Mizoram 57 9 8
19 Nagaland 128 21 11
20 Odisha 1305 377 32
21 Punjab 427 150 22
22 Rajasthan 2083 568 34
23 Sikkim 24 2 4
24 Tamil Nadu 1372 385 31
25 Telangana 668 114 7
26 Tripura 91 20 6
27 Uttarakhand 257 59 19
28 UttarPradesh 3497 773 160
29 West Bengal 909 347 22
30 A&N Islands 22 4 3
31 Chandigarh 0 2 1
32 D&N Haveli 7 1 1
33 Daman & Diu 3 2 2
34 Delhi 5 0 41
35 Lakshadweep 4 3 1
36 Puducherry 24 3 5
ALL INDIA 25308 5396 763

Annexure II (A)
SHORTFALL IN HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE AS PER 2011 POPULATION IN INDIA (As on 31st March, 2015)



S.No. State/ UT Total Population in Rural Areas PHCs CHCs
R P S % Shorfall R P S % Shorfall
1 Andhra Pradesh 34776389 1197 1069 128 11 299 179 120 40
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1066358 48 117 * * 12 52 * *
3 Assam 26807034 954 1014 * * 238 151 87 37
4 Bihar 92341436 3099 1883 1216 39 774 70 704 91
5 Chhattisgarh 19607961 774 792 * * 193 155 38 20
6 Goa 551731 19 21 * * 4 4 0 0
7 Gujarat 34694609 1290 1247 43 3 322 320 2 1
8 Haryana 16509359 550 461 89 16 137 109 28 20
9 Himachal Pradesh 6176050 212 500 * * 53 78 * *
10 Jammu & Kashmir 9108060 327 637 * * 81 84 * *
11 Jharkhand 25055073 966 327 639 66 241 188 53 22
12 Karnataka 37469335 1306 2353 * * 326 206 120 37
13 Kerala 17471135 589 827 * * 147 222 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 52557404 1989 1171 818 41 497 334 163 33
15 Maharashtra 61556074 2201 1811 390 18 550 360 190 35
16 Manipur# 2021640 80 85 * * 20 17 3 15
17 Meghalaya 2371439 114 110 4 4 28 27 1 4
18 Mizoram 525435 25 57 * * 6 9 * *
19 Nagaland 1407536 68 128 * * 17 21 * *
20 Odisha 34970562 1315 1305 10 1 328 377 * *
21 Punjab 17344192 578 427 151 26 144 150 * *
22 Rajasthan 51500352 1861 2083 * * 465 568 * *
23 Sikkim 456999 18 24 * * 4 2 2 50
24 Tamil Nadu 37229590 1251 1372 * * 312 385 * *
25 Telangana 21585313 768 668 100 13 192 114 78 41
26 Tripura 2712464 109 91 18 17 27 20 7 26
27 Uttarakhand 7036954 238 257 * * 59 59 0 0
28 Uttar Pradesh 155317278 5194 3497 1697 33 1298 773 525 40
29 West Bengal 62183113 2153 909 1244 58 538 347 191 36
30 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 237093 8 22 * * 2 4 * *
31 Chandigarh 28991 0 0 0 0 0 2 * *
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 183114 8 7 1 13 2 1 1 50
33 Daman & Diu 60396 2 3 * * 0 2 * *
34 Delhi 419042 13 5 8 62 3 0 3 100
35 Lakshadweep 14141 0 4 * * 0 3 * *
36 Puducherry 395200 13 24 * * 3 3 0 0
India 833748852 29337 25308 6556 22 7322 5396 2316 32

Notes: The requirement is calculated using the prescribed norms on the basis of rural population from Census, 2011. All India shortfall
is derived by adding state-wise figures of shortfall ignoring the existing surplus in some of the states. 

R: Required; P: In Position; S: Shortfall; *: Surplus 
# Data for 2013-14 repeated 

Annexure II (B)
HEALTH WORKER [FEMALE] / ANM AT SUB CENTRE 
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall 
[R1] [S] [P] [S-P] [R1-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 7659 14111 11701 2410 *
2 Arunachal Pradesh 286 NA 164 NA 122
3 Assam 4621 NA 7778 NA *
4 Bihar 9729 NA 18935 NA *
5 Chhattisgarh 5186 5161 5036 125 150
6 Goa 209 135 135 0 74
7 Gujarat# 8063 7274 6938 336 1125
8 Haryana 2569 4199 4279 * *
9 Himachal Pradesh 2065 2216 1999 217 66
10 Jammu & Kashmir 2265 3860 3846 14 *
11 Jharkhand 3957 3957 6692 * *
12 Karnataka 9264 9264 8977 287 287
13 Kerala 4575 4575 4590 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 9192 9192 11057 * *
15 Maharashtra 10580 16801 15249 1552 *
16 Manipur^ 421 842 798 44 *
17 Meghalaya 428 903 712 191 *
18 Mizoram## 370 388 638 * *
19 Nagaland 396 408 724 * *



20 Odisha 6688 6688 7339 * *
21 Punjab 2951 4622 4266 356 *
22 Rajasthan 14407 19125 14209 4916 198
23 Sikkim## 147 147 198 * *
24 Tamil Nadu 8706 8768 7676 1092 1030
25 Telangana 4863 9141 7705 1436 *
26 Tripura 1017 432 432 0 585
27 Uttarakhand^^ 1848 2255 1808 447 40
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 23580 20265 3315 256
29 West Bengal 10357 20000 18529 1471 *
30 A& N Islands 122 195 179 16 *
31 Chandigarh^^ 16 16 24 * *
32 D & N Haveli 56 36 107 * *
33 Daman & Diu 26 26 44 * *
34 Delhi 27 27 26 1 1
35 Lakshadweep 14 28 28 0 *
36 Puducherry 54 108 108 0 *
All India 153655 178480 193191 18226 3934

Notes: ^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
# Data for 2013 repeated 
^^ Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used 
## Sanctioned data for 2011 used 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UT 
1 Requirement based on norm of one ANM per each existing Sub Centre 
NA - Not Available 
Annexure II (C)
HEALTH WORKER [FEMALE] / ANM AT SUB CENTRES & PHCs 
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall1 
[R1] [S] [P] [S-P] [R1-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 8728 14111 11701 2410 *
2 Arunachal Pradesh 403 NA 298 NA 105
3 Assam### 5635 5962 9220 * *
4 Bihar** 11612 NA 19499 NA *
5 Chhattisgarh 5978 5944 5703 241 275
6 Goa 230 150 150 0 80
7 Gujarat# 9310 7274 6938 336 2372
8 Haryana 3030 4810 4922 * *
9 Himachal Pradesh 2565 2216 1999 217 566
10 Jammu & Kashmir 2902 4413 4362 51 *
11 Jharkhand 4284 4284 7170 * *
12 Karnataka 11617 9264 8977 287 2640
13 Kerala 5402 7929 7950 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 10363 10473 12412 * *
15 Maharashtra 12391 18636 16922 1714 *
16 Manipur^ 506 1065 966 99 *
17 Meghalaya 538 1118 959 159 *
18 Mizoram## 427 388 670 * *
19 Nagaland 524 599 888 * *
20 Odisha 7993 NA 8245 NA *
21 Punjab 3378 4675 4347 328 *
22 Rajasthan 16490 21704 15999 5705 491
23 Sikkim## 171 219 298 * *
24 Tamil Nadu 10078 9993 8477 1516 1601
25 Telangana 5531 9141 7705 1436 *
26 Tripura 1108 476 476 0 632
27 Uttarakhand^^ 2105 2418 1828 590 277
28 Uttar Pradesh 24018 27334 23731 3603 287
29 West Bengal 11266 20500 18723 1777 *
30 A& N Islands 144 215 199 16 *
31 Chandigarh^^ 16 16 24 * *
32 D & N Haveli 63 36 107 * *
33 Daman & Diu 29 26 44 * *
34 Delhi 32 47 40 7 *
35 Lakshadweep 18 48 48 0 *
36 Puducherry 78 188 188 0 *
All India 178963 195672 212185 20492 9326

Notes: NA - Not Available HW(F)/ANM at PHC - data for 2013-14 repeated 



^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
^^ Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used 
# Data for 2013 repeated 
### Sanctioned data for 2013 used 
## Sanctioned data for 2011 used 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs 
1 Requirement based on norm of one ANM per each existing Sub Centre & PHC 
Annexure II (D)
HEALTH WORKER [MALE] AT SUB CENTRES 

S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall
[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 7659 4973 2505 2468 5154
2 Arunachal Pradesh 286 NA 86 NA 200
3 Assam# 4621 3000 3391 * 1230
4 Bihar^^ 9729 2135 1074 1061 8655
5 Chhattisgarh 5186 5161 3540 1621 1646
6 Goa 209 86 86 0 123
7 Gujarat+ 8063 7274 5778 1496 2285
8 Haryana 2569 2219 1182 1037 1387
9 Himachal Pradesh 2065 2010 978 1032 1087
10 Jammu & Kashmir 2265 710 531 179 1734
11 Jharkhand 3957 3957 386 3571 3571
12 Karnataka 9264 5853 3409 2444 5855
13 Kerala 4575 3401 3401 0 1174
14 Madhya Pradesh 9192 7731 4295 3436 4897
15 Maharashtra 10580 7853 6690 1163 3890
16 Manipur^ 421 469 377 92 44
17 Meghalaya 428 84 133 * 295
18 Mizoram## 370 382 399 * *
19 Nagaland 396 0 0 0 396
20 Odisha 6688 4548 3546 1002 3142
21 Punjab 2951 2958 1710 1248 1241
22 Rajasthan 14407 2388 1842 546 12565
23 Sikkim## 147 147 115 32 32
24 Tamil Nadu 8706 2896 2284 612 6422
25 Telangana 4863 2628 1432 1196 3431
26 Tripura 1017 574 574 0 443
27 Uttarakhand# 1848 920 79 841 1769
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 9080 3152 5928 17369
29 West Bengal 10357 9457 2590 6867 7767
30 A& N Islands 122 45 45 0 77
31 Chandigarh### 16 16 2 14 14
32 D & N Haveli 56 9 9 0 47
33 Daman & Diu 26 24 22 2 4
34 Delhi 27 0 0 0 27
35 Lakshadweep 14 14 14 0 0
36 Puducherry 54 0 0 0 54
All India 153655 93002 55657 37888 98027
Notes: NA - Not Available 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated
### Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used
## Sanctioned data for 2012 used
# Sanctioned data for 2013 used 
^^ Inposition data for 2013-14 & Sanctioned data for 2013 used 
+ Data for 2013 repeatd
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs
1 One per each existing Sub Centre 
NA: Not Available. 
Annexure II (E)
NUMBER OF SUBCENTERS WITHOUT ANMs OR/AND HEALTH WORKERS [M] 

S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Sub Centers Functioning Without HW[F]/ANMs Without HW [M] Without Both

1 Andhra Pradesh 7659 0 3734 70
2 Arunachal Pradesh 286 NA 127 95
3 Assam 4621 0 1869 40



4 Bihar 9729 354 3325 323
5 Chhattisgarh 5186 561 1393 0
6 Goa 209 0 13 0
7 Gujarat# 8063 336 3390 247
8 Haryana 2569 29 1152 26
9 Himachal Pradesh 2065 217 1032 124
10 Jammu & Kashmir 2265 0 1165 1
11 Jharkhand 3957 61 2825 39
12 Karnataka 9264 1359 2587 743
13 Kerala 4575 0 0 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 9192 0 3408 0
15 Maharashtra 10580 277 2471 140
16 Manipur^ 421 29 89 12
17 Meghalaya 428 0 295 0
18 Mizoram 370 0 61 0
19 Nagaland 396 0 396 0
20 Odisha 6688 193 2740 132
21 Punjab 2951 126 1150 98
22 Rajasthan 14407 3086 10276 2762
23 Sikkim 147 7 23 2
24 Tamil Nadu 8706 1030 1912 0
25 Telangana 4863 0 2704 51
26 Tripura 1017 322 172 56
27 Uttarakhand 1848 112 1171 75
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 0 14291 0
29 West Bengal 10357 36 7443 17
30 A& N Islands 122 3 74 0
31 Chandigarh 16 0 14 0
32 D & N Haveli 56 0 47 0
33 Daman & Diu 26 0 3 0
34 Delhi 27 0 27 0
35 Lakshadweep 14 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 54 0 54 0
All India1 153655 8138 71433 5053
Notes: # Data for 2013 repeated 
NA: Not Available. 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated 

Annexure II (F)
HEALTH ASSISTANTS [FEMALE] / LHV at PHCs 
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall
[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 1069 1532 1303 229 *
2 Arunachal Pradesh 117 NA 4 NA 113
3 Assam### 1014 379 379 0 635
4 Bihar** 1883 850 358 492 1525
5 Chhattisgarh 792 783 467 316 325
6 Goa 21 11 9 2 12
7 Gujarat# 1247 1084 546 538 701
8 Haryana 461 340 286 54 175
9 Himachal Pradesh 500 146 127 19 373
10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 157 114 43 523
11 Jharkhand 327 327 16 311 311
12 Karnataka 2353 3824 1030 2794 1323
13 Kerala 827 13 13 0 814
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 726 519 207 652
15 Maharashtra 1811 2392 1801 591 10
16 Manipur^ 85 75 64 11 21
17 Meghalaya 110 67 65 2 45
18 Mizoram^^ 57 85 19 66 38
19 Nagaland 128 13 24 * 104
20 Odisha3 1305 1162 712 450 593
21 Punjab 427 489 390 99 37
22 Rajasthan 2083 2160 1144 1016 939
23 Sikkim## 24 24 19 5 5
24 Tamil Nadu 1372 1160 857 303 515
25 Telangana 668 1111 944 167 *
26 Tripura 91 0 0 0 91
27 Uttarakhand*** 257 123 90 33 167



28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 3781 1916 1865 1581
29 West Bengal 909 142 125 17 784
30 A& N Islands 22 11 11 0 11
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 7 0 0 0 7
33 Daman & Diu 3 0 0 0 3
34 Delhi 5 12 7 5 *
35 Lakshadweep 4 1 1 0 3
36 Puducherry 24 13 12 1 12
All India2 25308 22993 13372 9636 12448

Note**Data for 2011 repeated
***Inposition data for 2013-14 used
# Data for 2013 repeated 
## Sanctioned data for 2011 used
### Sanctioned data for 2013 used 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs 

1 One per Primary Health Centre 
2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, may be excluded 

3 The PHC data included Area Hospitals & Other Hospitals
NA: Not Available. 

Annexure II (G)
HEALTH ASSISTANT [MALE] at PHCs 
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall
[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 1069 0 0 0 1069
2 Arunachal Pradesh 117 NA 72 NA 45
3 Assam# 1014 0 0 0 1014
4 Bihar## 1883 649 25 624 1858
5 Chhattisgarh 792 783 338 445 454
6 Goa 21 0 0 0 21
7 Gujarat# 1247 1084 755 329 492
8 Haryana 461 339 233 106 228
9 Himachal Pradesh 500 108 69 39 431
10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 89 75 14 562
11 Jharkhand 327 327 27 300 300
12 Karnataka 2353 5853 3409 2444 *
13 Kerala 827 2186 2197 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 477 288 189 883
15 Maharashtra 1811 1722 1620 102 191
16 Manipur^ 85 74 65 9 20
17 Meghalaya 110 81 74 7 36
18 Mizoram^^ 57 86 22 64 35
19 Nagaland 128 0 53 * 75
20 Odisha3# 1305 0 0 0 1305
21 Punjab 427 407 285 122 142
22 Rajasthan 2083 180 52 128 2031
23 Sikkim 24 NA 11 NA 13
24 Tamil Nadu 1372 2875 1787 1088 *
25 Telangana 668 0 0 0 668
26 Tripura 91 41 41 0 50
27 Uttarakhand 257 65 78 * 179
28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 5757 954 4803 2543
29 West Bengal 909 286 80 206 829
30 A& N Islands 22 0 0 0 22
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 7 0 0 0 7
33 Daman & Diu 3 2 2 0 1
34 Delhi 5 0 0 0 5
35 Lakshadweep 4 0 0 0 4
36 Puducherry 24 34 34 0 *
All India2 25308 23505 12646 11019 15513
Notes: ## Sanctioned data for 2011 used
###Sanctioned data for 2013 used 



# Data for 2013 repeated 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated
^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used
NA: Not Available. 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs 
1 One per Primary Health Centre 
2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, may be excluded 

3 The PHC data included Area Hospitals & Other Hospitals 
Annexure II (H)
DOCTORS+ AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES 
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall
[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 1069 2270 1412 858 *
2 Arunachal Pradesh 117 NA 102 NA 15
3 Assam 1014 NA 1355 NA *
4 Bihar### 1883 2078 2521 * *
5 Chhattisgarh 792 752 368 384 424
6 Goa 21 48 56 * *
7 Gujarat# 1247 1504 889 615 358
8 Haryana 461 635 489 146 *
9 Himachal Pradesh 500 636 571 65 *
10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 1352 834 518 *
11 Jharkhand 327 327 372 * *
12 Karnataka 2353 2353 2196 157 157
13 Kerala 827 1120 1169 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1658 999 659 172
15 Maharashtra 1811 3009 2937 72 *
16 Manipur^ 85 238 199 39 *
17 Meghalaya 110 128 114 14 *
18 Mizoram## 57 152 49 103 8
19 Nagaland 128 108 133 * *
20 Odisha3 1305 1312 1008 304 297
21 Punjab 427 490 441 49 *
22 Rajasthan 2083 2807 2412 395 *
23 Sikkim 24 NA 29 NA *
24 Tamil Nadu 1372 2744 2375 369 *
25 Telangana 668 1318 1024 294 *
26 Tripura 91 158 158 0 *
27 Uttarakhand** 257 325 160 165 97
28 Uttar Pradesh 3497 4509 2209 2300 1288
29 West Bengal 909 2600 723 1877 186
30 A& N Islands 22 42 36 6 *
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 7 6 8 * *
33 Daman & Diu 3 3 5 * *
34 Delhi 5 21 21 0 *
35 Lakshadweep 4 9 9 0 *
36 Puducherry 24 38 38 0 *
All India2 25308 34750 27421 9389 3002
Notes: ## Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used
**Inposition data for 2013-14 used 
# Data for 2013 repeated
###Inposition data for 2013-14 & Sanctioned data for 2011 used 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated
NA: Not Available. 
+: Allopathic Doctors 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs 
1 One per Primary Health Centre 
2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, may be excluded 

3 The PHC data included Area Hospitals & Other Hospitals
Annexure II (I)
SURGEONS at CHCs 
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall
[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 179 96 19 77 160



2 Arunachal Pradesh 52 NA 0 NA 52
3 Assam 151 NA 24 NA 127
4 Bihar 70 NA 21 NA 49
5 Chhattisgarh 155 157 16 141 139
6 Goa 4 2 1 1 3
7 Gujarat# 320 278 32 246 288
8 Haryana 109 40 6 34 103
9 Himachal Pradesh 78 0 1 * 77
10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 84 43 41 41
11 Jharkhand 188 31 36 * 152
12 Karnataka 206 206 128 78 78
13 Kerala 222 0 0 0 222
14 Madhya Pradesh 334 239 51 188 283
15 Maharashtra 360 202 90 112 270
16 Manipur^ 17 0 0 0 17
17 Meghalaya 27 0 0 0 27
18 Mizoram 9 0 0 0 9
19 Nagaland 21 0 1 * 20
20 Odisha 377 133 81 52 296
21 Punjab 150 145 43 102 107
22 Rajasthan 568 505 163 342 405
23 Sikkim 2 NA 0 NA 2
24 Tamil Nadu2 385 0 0 0 385
25 Telangana 114 71 14 57 100
26 Tripura 20 0 0 0 20
27 Uttarakhand 59 48 9 39 50
28 Uttar Pradesh 773 529 112 417 661
29 West Bengal 347 549 3 546 344
30 A& N Islands 4 3 0 3 4
31 Chandigarh## 2 2 1 1 1
32 D & N Haveli 1 0 1 * 0
33 Daman & Diu 2 0 0 0 2
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 3 0 0 0 3
36 Puducherry 3 0 0 0 3
All India 5396 3320 896 2477 4500
Notes: # Data for 2013 repeated 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
##Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used 
NA: Not Available. 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs 
1 One per Community Health Centre 
2 Specialists are attending CHCs on hiring basis 

Annexure II (J)
TOTAL SPECIALISTS AT CHCs 
Total Specialists [Surgeons, OB&GY, Physicians & Paediatricians]
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall
[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 716 384 159 225 557
2 Arunachal Pradesh 208 NA 1 NA 207
3 Assam 604 NA 121 NA 483
4 Bihar 280 NA 63 NA 217
5 Chhattisgarh 620 628 78 550 542
6 Goa 16 5 4 1 12
7 Gujarat# 1280 NA 74 NA 1206
8 Haryana 436 153 30 123 406
9 Himachal Pradesh 312 0 7 * 305
10 Jammu & Kashmir 336 343 167 176 169
11 Jharkhand 752 131 128 3 624
12 Karnataka 824 824 502 322 322
13 Kerala 888 30 39 * 849
14 Madhya Pradesh 1336 897 263 634 1073
15 Maharashtra 1440 823 578 245 862
16 Manipur^ 68 4 3 1 65
17 Meghalaya 108 3 3 0 105
18 Mizoram 36 0 0 0 36
19 Nagaland 84 0 4 * 80



20 Odisha 1508 908 356 552 1152
21 Punjab 600 563 173 390 427
22 Rajasthan 2272 1566 526 1040 1746
23 Sikkim 8 NA 0 NA 8
24 Tamil Nadu3 1540 0 0 0 1540
25 Telangana 456 284 116 168 340
26 Tripura 80 3 3 0 77
27 Uttarakhand 236 197 49 148 187
28 Uttar Pradesh 3092 2099 484 1615 2608
29 West Bengal 1388 1792 114 1678 1274
30 A& N Islands 16 9 0 9 16
31 Chandigarh## 8 11 27 * *
32 D & N Haveli 4 0 2 * 2
33 Daman & Diu 8 2 1 1 7
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 12 0 0 0 12
36 Puducherry 12 2 3 * 9
All India2 21584 11661 4078 7881 17525
Notes: # Data for 2013 repeated
^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
##Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used
NA: Not Available. 
1 Four per Community Health Centre 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs 
2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy and shortfall, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, may
be excluded 

3 Specialists are attending CHCs on hiring basis 

Annexure II (K)
General Duty Medical Officers (GDMOs) - Allopathic at CHCs
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Sanctioned In Position
[S] [P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 312 272
2 Arunachal Pradesh NA 114
3 Assam NA 456
4 Bihar^ NA 285
5 Chhattisgarh 628 334
6 Goa 12 10
7 Gujarat# 1060 747
8 Haryana 410 265
9 Himachal Pradesh 234 208
10 Jammu & Kashmir 772 533
11 Jharkhand 564 757
12 Karnataka 255 224
13 Kerala 781 1019
14 Madhya Pradesh 1109 864
15 Maharashtra 512 486
16 Manipur^ 97 94
17 Meghalaya 91 74
18 Mizoram NA 11
19 Nagaland 42 53
20 Odisha 449 463
21 Punjab 174 372
22 Rajasthan 1442 1071
23 Sikkim NA 4
24 Tamil Nadu 1919 1740
25 Telangana 226 197
26 Tripura 64 64
27 Uttarakhand 61 54
28 Uttar Pradesh 0 0
29 West Bengal 1800 980
30 A& N Islands 13 13
31 Chandigarh## 6 19
32 D & N Haveli 0 6
33 Daman & Diu 4 4
34 Delhi 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 11 11
36 Puducherry 18 18



Total2 13066 11822
Notes: # Data for 2013 repeated 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
##Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used 
NA: Not Available 
2 For calculating the overall percentages of vacancy, the States/UTs for which manpower position is not available, may be excluded

Annexure II (L)
RADIOGRAPHERS at CHCs 

S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall
[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 179 96 37 59 142
2 Arunachal Pradesh 52 NA 7 NA 45
3 Assam## 151 145 65 80 86
4 Bihar+ 70 89 13 76 57
5 Chhattisgarh 155 157 128 29 27
6 Goa 4 4 4 0 0
7 Gujarat# 320 330 175 155 145
8 Haryana 109 79 53 26 56
9 Himachal Pradesh 78 65 43 22 35
10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 320 239 81 *
11 Jharkhand 188 188 58 130 130
12 Karnataka 206 206 169 37 37
13 Kerala 222 16 18 * 204
14 Madhya Pradesh 334 287 169 118 165
15 Maharashtra 360 140 104 36 256
16 Manipur^ 17 13 13 0 4
17 Meghalaya 27 19 19 0 8
18 Mizoram 9 NA 5 NA 4
19 Nagaland 21 3 1 2 20
20 Odisha 377 61 56 5 321
21 Punjab 150 171 136 35 14
22 Rajasthan 568 767 229 538 339
23 Sikkim 2 NA 0 NA 2
24 Tamil Nadu 385 294 195 99 190
25 Telangana 114 71 28 43 86
26 Tripura 20 4 4 0 16
27 Uttarakhand 59 30 16 14 43
28 Uttar Pradesh 773 230 82 148 691
29 West Bengal 347 366 68 298 279
30 A& N Islands 4 0 0 0 4
31 Chandigarh^^ 2 5 4 1 *
32 D & N Haveli 1 0 1 * 0
33 Daman & Diu 2 3 3 0 *
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 3 5 5 0 *
36 Puducherry 3 3 3 0 0
All India 5396 4167 2150 2032 3406
Notes: # Data for 2013 repeated 
+ Data for 2011 repeated 
##Sanctioned data for 2013 used 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used 
1 One per Community Health Centre 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs
NA: Not Available. 
Annexure II (M)
PHARMACISTS at PHCs & CHCs 
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall
[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 1248 1279 951 328 297
2 Arunachal Pradesh 169 NA 97 NA 72
3 Assam## 1165 1284 1347 * *
4 Bihar+ 1953 989 250 739 1703
5 Chhattisgarh 947 1081 844 237 103
6 Goa 25 17 16 1 9



7 Gujarat# 1567 1550 879 671 688
8 Haryana 570 568 508 60 62
9 Himachal Pradesh 578 594 456 138 122
10 Jammu & Kashmir 721 1057 872 185 *
11 Jharkhand 515 515 305 210 210
12 Karnataka 2559 2668 2521 147 38
13 Kerala 1049 1036 1102 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 1505 1443 1023 420 482
15 Maharashtra 2171 2355 2100 255 71
16 Manipur^ 102 145 146 * *
17 Meghalaya 137 135 135 0 2
18 Mizoram 66 NA 46 NA 20
19 Nagaland 149 135 101 34 48
20 Odisha 1682 1819 1499 320 183
21 Punjab 577 841 806 35 *
22 Rajasthan 2651 1282 667 615 1984
23 Sikkim 26 NA 14 NA 12
24 Tamil Nadu 1757 1799 1526 273 231
25 Telangana 782 928 691 237 91
26 Tripura 111 102 131 * *
27 Uttarakhand 316 312 100 212 216
28 Uttar Pradesh 4270 2952 2883 69 1387
29 West Bengal 1256 1229 966 263 290
30 A& N Islands 26 62 60 2 *
31 Chandigarh^^ 2 16 17 * *
32 D & N Haveli 8 7 9 * *
33 Daman & Diu 5 5 5 0 0
34 Delhi 5 6 6 0 *
35 Lakshadweep 7 15 15 0 *
36 Puducherry 27 42 37 5 *
All India 30704 28268 23131 5456 8321
Notes: + Sanctioned data for 2010 repeated 
# Data for 2013 repeated 
##Sanctioned data for 2013 used 
^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
1 One per each Primary Health Centre and Community Health Centre 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs 
NA: Not Available. 
Annexure II (N)
LABORATORY TECHNICIANS at PHCs & CHCs 
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall
[R] [S] [P] [S-P] [R-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 1248 1053 776 277 472
2 Arunachal Pradesh 169 NA 74 NA 95
3 Assam## 1165 860 1225 * *
4 Bihar+ 1953 683 611 72 1342
5 Chhattisgarh 947 1069 657 412 290
6 Goa 25 15 14 1 11
7 Gujarat# 1567 1556 1401 155 166
8 Haryana 570 517 437 80 133
9 Himachal Pradesh 578 352 157 195 421
10 Jammu & Kashmir 721 930 763 167 *
11 Jharkhand 515 515 301 214 214
12 Karnataka 2559 1790 1294 496 1265
13 Kerala 1049 324 365 * 684
14 Madhya Pradesh 1505 1043 892 151 613
15 Maharashtra 2171 1474 1387 87 784
16 Manipur^ 102 102 96 6 6
17 Meghalaya 137 118 125 * 12
18 Mizoram 66 NA 61 NA 5
19 Nagaland 149 72 72 0 77
20 Odisha^ 1682 476 378 98 1304
21 Punjab 577 578 482 96 95
22 Rajasthan 2651 3425 1930 1495 721
23 Sikkim 26 NA 31 NA *
24 Tamil Nadu 1757 2142 1314 828 443
25 Telangana 782 765 566 199 216
26 Tripura 111 50 67 * 44



27 Uttarakhand 316 127 157 * 159
28 Uttar Pradesh 4270 1331 963 368 3307
29 West Bengal 1256 1185 448 737 808
30 A& N Islands 26 29 27 2 *
31 Chandigarh^^ 2 8 19 * *
32 D & N Haveli 8 7 9 * *
33 Daman & Diu 5 4 4 0 1
34 Delhi 5 5 2 3 3
35 Lakshadweep 7 11 11 0 *
36 Puducherry 27 10 38 * *
All India 30704 22626 17154 6139 13691
Notes: + Sanctioned data for 2011 repeated
# Data for 2013 repeated 
##Sanctioned data for 2013 used
^Data for 2013-14 repeated
^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used 
1 One per each Primary Health Centre and Community Health Centre 
*: Surplus.All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs
NA: Not Available. 

Annexure II (O)
NURSING STAFF at PHCs & CHCs
S. No. State/UT (As on 31st March, 2015)
Required1 Sanctioned In Position Vacant Shortfall1 
[R1] [S] [P] [S-P] [R1-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 2322 2300 2006 294 316
2 Arunachal Pradesh 481 NA 319 NA 162
3 Assam## 2071 2798 3056 * *
4 Bihar# 2373 1662 1736 * 637
5 Chhattisgarh 1877 2495 1511 984 366
6 Goa 49 80 86 * *
7 Gujarat+ 3487 4058 2705 1353 782
8 Haryana 1224 1783 1685 98 *
9 Himachal Pradesh 1046 819 635 184 411
10 Jammu & Kashmir 1225 1616 1184 432 41
11 Jharkhand 1643 703 1230 * 413
12 Karnataka 3795 3457 3176 281 619
13 Kerala 2381 3610 3969 * *
14 Madhya Pradesh 3509 4189 3629 560 *
15 Maharashtra 4331 3218 2535 683 1796
16 Manipur^ 204 484 433 51 *
17 Meghalaya 299 413 413 0 *
18 Mizoram 120 NA 224 NA *
19 Nagaland 275 117 378 * *
20 Odisha^ 3944 903 1260 * 2684
21 Punjab 1477 2189 1907 282 *
22 Rajasthan 6059 13435 9250 4185 *
23 Sikkim 38 NA 41 NA *
24 Tamil Nadu 4067 8177 7349 828 *
25 Telangana 1466 1666 1453 213 13
26 Tripura 231 421 421 0 *
27 Uttarakhand 670 275 456 * 214
28 Uttar Pradesh 8908 4497 4412 85 4496
29 West Bengal 3338 8285 7047 1238 *
30 A& N Islands 50 191 185 6 *
31 Chandigarh^^ 14 47 99 * *
32 D & N Haveli 14 8 37 * *
33 Daman & Diu 17 14 14 0 3
34 Delhi 5 5 7 * *
35 Lakshadweep 25 52 52 0 *
36 Puducherry 45 131 139 * *
All India 63080 74098 65039 11757 12953
Notes: + Data for 2013 repeated 
# Data for 2011 repeated 
## Sanctioned data for 2012 used 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
^^Sanctioned data for 2013-14 used 
1 One per Primary Health Centre and seven per Community Health Centre 
*: Surplus. All India figures for Vacancy and Shortfall are the totals of State-wise Vacancy and Shortfall ignoring surplus in some States
/ UTs 



NA: Not Available. 
Annexure II (P)
BLOCK EXTENSION EDUCATOR at PHCs

(As on 31st March, 2015)
S. No. State/UT Sanctioned In Position Vacant
[S] [P] [S-P]
1 Andhra Pradesh 874 749 125
2 Arunachal Pradesh NA 0 NA
3 Assam## 153 153 0
4 Bihar+ 394 14 380
5 Chhattisgarh 59 14 45
6 Goa 5 5 0
7 Gujarat# 0 0 0
8 Haryana 36 20 16
9 Himachal Pradesh 87 0 87
10 Jammu & Kashmir 63 43 20
11 Jharkhand 327 31 296
12 Karnataka 531 424 107
13 Kerala* NA 10 NA
14 Madhya Pradesh 146 74 72
15 Maharashtra 182 135 47
16 Manipur# 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 16 16 0
18 Mizoram NA 2 NA
19 Nagaland 15 15 0
20 Odisha# 0 0 0
21 Punjab 56 41 15
22 Rajasthan 13 7 6
23 Sikkim NA 0 NA
24 Tamil Nadu 382 60 322
25 Telangana 633 544 89
26 Tripura 1 1 0
27 Uttarakhand 6 24 *
28 Uttar Pradesh 937 547 390
29 West Bengal 5 0 5
30 A& N Islands 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 1 1 0
34 Delhi 4 4 0
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0
All India 4926 2934 2022
Notes: + Sanctioned data for 2010 repeated 
# Data for 2013 repeated 
## Sanctioned data for 2013 used 
^Data for 2013-14 repeated 
* Block Extension Educator is modified as Health Supervisor
NA: Not Available. 

Annexure-III
Approvals accorded for Hospital Strengthening /New Construction/Setting Up of works under NRHM for District Hospitals (DHs),
Community Health Centres (CHCs), and Primary Health Centres (PHCs) in FY 2015-16
S.No STATE/UT DH CHC PHC
1 Andhra Pradesh - - 98
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 3 7
3 Assam 39 52 156
4 Bihar - - -
5 Chhattisgarh 8 21 150
6 Goa - - -
7 Gujarat - 7 7
8 Haryana 1 - -
9 Himachal Pradesh - 3 8
10 Jammu & Kashmir 13 44 34
11 Jharkhand 27 - 10
12 Karnataka 1 1 6



13 Kerala 2 1 6
14 Madhya Pradesh 1 - -
15 Maharashtra - - 15
16 Manipur 1 2 22
17 Meghalaya 1 - 11
18 Mizoram - 1 -
19 Nagaland 5 - -
20 Odisha - - -
21 Punjab 1 - -
22 Rajasthan 60 170 89
23 Sikkim 6 1 12
24 Tamil Nadu 2 40 115
25 Telangana - 63 131
26 Tripura - 3 18
27 Uttarakhand 1 1 1
28 Uttar Pradesh - 32 -
29 West Bengal 1 - 1
30 A&N Islands - - -
31 Chandigarh - - -
32 D&N Haveli - 1 -
33 Daman & Diu - - -
34 Delhi - - -
35 Lakshadweep - - -
36 Puducherry - - -
TOTAL 174 446 897
Based on ROP 2015-16, # this does not include proposals/ approvals for DEICs, SNCUs, 
Training Infrastructure wings Institutes, Drug ware Houses, DPMU/SPMU offices, 
ICUs, miscellaneous works 
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